
Staff Report 

 
Subject: Approval of Change Order #1 for Contract No. 21-105-002 between Effingham County 

and BRW Construction Group, LLC for the Blue Jay Water Main Ext. A Construction 

Author: Alison Bruton, Purchasing Agent 

Department: Engineering, Water/Sewer 

Meeting Date: February 15, 2022 

Item Description: Change Order #1 for Contract No. 21-105-002 Approval 

 

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of Change Order #1 for Contract No. 

21-105-002 between Effingham County and BRW Construction Group, LLC for the Blue Jay 

Water Main Ext. A Construction to reflect a deduction in the contract price by $34,187.42 

 

Executive Summary/Background: 

 On February 9, 2021, five (5) sealed bids were received for the construction of the Blue 

Jay Water Main Extension A. BRW Construction was the lowest qualified bidder with a 

submittal total of $1,281,110.00.  

 This project is for the Installation of 12,020 lf of 16” diameter C900 DR 18 PVC water 

main, connection to existing 16” diameter water main, fire hydrants, sampling station, 

HDD directional bores with 16” diameter FPVC water main, 2-inch diameter air release 

valves, erosion and sedimentation control and miscellaneous road construction to repair 

Blue Jay Road from water main installation. 

 As the project is coming to a close, BRW Construction is requesting Change Order #1 to 

reflect a deduction in the contract total in the amount of $34,187.42, bringing the total 

construction cost to $1,246,922.58 

 

Alternatives for Commission to Consider 

1. Approval of Change Order #1 for Contract No. 21-105-002 between Effingham County 

and BRW Construction Group, LLC for the Blue Jay Water Main Ext. A Construction to 

reflect a deduction in the contract price by $34,187.42 

2. Take no action. 

 

Recommended Alternative: 1 

Other Alternatives: 2 

Department Review: Engineering, Finance 

Funding Source:  

Attachments: 

1. Change Order #1 


